






























COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. I i * ^ 
Page 1 of 6 

Agenda TiUe RESOLUTION - Amendments to the FY 2012-13 Annual Fiscal Plan: June, 2013 

For Clerk s Use Only: 

0. JUN 11 2013 

I ) Denied 

I I Amended 

I I Deferred to 

BOARD OK SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by ( l % , J i l ^ C r V Y d b 9 - K J Seconded by (I) ^ > - { ^ J \ A ^ ^ ^ 

(2) (21 

iE)p)TD) 

YES NO OTHER 
Glover. R. 

Kncchele, D. 

!>Nclson, T. 

) Q'Bannon, P. 

''•^Tiomlon, F. 

WHEREAS, Ihe Board of Supervisors of the County of Henrico, Virginia, did hold an advertised public hearing ai 
7:00 p.m., on June 11, 2013, to consider proposed amendments to the Annual Fiscal Plan for fiscal year 2012-13; 
and, 

WHEREAS, those citizens who appeared and wished to speak, were heard. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Henrico, Virginia, that 
the Annual Fiscal Plan for fiscal year 2012-13 is amended and that such funds are appropriated for expenditure in 
the amounts and for the purposes indicated. 

OPERATING FUNDS 
FUND 0101 - GENERAL FUND - General Operating 
Department 03 - Sheriff 
03205 - Personnel 
03207 - Uniforms and Property 
03209 - Training 
0000 00000 To appropriate anticipated fee revenue of $21,920 for unifonms, equipment, 

and a pre-academy physical associated with the 2013 Summer Student Basic 
Jailor Academy. A total of thirty-two students from Virginia Commonwealth 
University and Virginia Union University are projected to participate in this 
program which will award each student with nine college credits and 
certification as a correctional deputy. 

Total Sheriff 

6,560 
7,622 
7,738 

21,920 

By Agency Head By County Manger 

Routing: 

Yellow 101 

Copy to; 

Certified: 

A Copy Teste: 

Date: 

Clerk. Board of Supervisors 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA Agenda Item No ' 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS '̂̂ ^ ^ °̂  ̂  

MINUTE 

Department 12 - Police 
12001 - Administration $ 1,000,000 
0000 00000 To appropriate additional funding of $1,000,000 for overtime expenditures. 

Expenditures in this area have grown significantly due to changes in State law 
regarding how overtime is calculated for public safety personnel. This 
appropriation plus savings identified across all other General Fund 
departments in the current fiscal year will provide sufficient fiinding to cover 
overtime expenditures exceeding budget in all public safety areas. In the 
FY14 budget, $2.0 million was added to public safety overtime to address 
this concern. 

Department 30 - Economic Development 
30001 - Economic Development 
0000 01043 - Richmond Center Expansion $ 1,500,000 

Revenue from the 8.0 percent Hotel/Motel Occupancy Tax is exceeding the 
estimate of $9,660,000, included in the fiscal year 2012-13 Annual Fiscal 
Plan. This $1,500,000 increase will cover additional payments to the Greater 
Richmond Convention Center Authority (GRCCA), resulting from revenue 
that has been received and is projected to be received through the end of the 
fiscal year. Payment will be made based on actual collections from the tax. 
Subsequently, the County's 2.0 percent local tax component (estimated at 
$375,000 for this amendment), will come back to the County. In total, for 
fiscal year 2012-13, the County expects to receive $11,160,000 in 
Hotel/Motel Occupancy Taxes. 

Department 32 - Non-Departmental 
32001 -Non-Departmental $ 1,000,000 
0000 00000 Participation in the County's Real Estate Assistance Program (REAP) is 

forecasted to exceed the FY2012-13 appropriation of $7,592,550. Additional 
funding is required due to the success of the program in providing tax relief 
to the elderly and disabled. Funding for the program is to come from the 
fund balance in the General Fund. This amendment will increase the total 
appropriation for REAP in FY2012-13 to $8,592,550. 

Total GENERAL FUND $ 3,521,920 

FUND 1102 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - State and Federal Grants - County 
Department 05 - Commonwealth's Attorney 
05001 - Commonwealth's Attorney $ 28,100 
0000 05488 - Virginia Domestic Violence Victim Fund (2013") 

To appropriate State funding received from the Department of Criminal 
Justice Services, Virginia Domestic Violence Victim Fund grant program. 
Funding will be used for supplies and travel expenses. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. I ^ " ' 3 
Page 3 of 6 

Depanment 12 - Police 
12013 - Communications 
0000 00849 - Wireless E-911 

To provide funding to purchase fifty mobile radios thai will be compliant 
with the County's radio communications system replacement project. This 
funding will reduce the number of radios needed to be purchased as pan of 
the project. Funds are lo come from Wireless E-911 revenues that have been 
received by the County but not appropriated. 

12800 -Grams 
0000 00033 - Police - DMV Animal Friendly Plates 

The Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) has 
awarded the County of Henrico $6,421 from the Dog and Cat Sterilization 
Fund as a result of the sale of State Animal Friendly license plates in Henrico 
County during fiscal year 2012-13. Funds will be used lo support 
sierilization programs for dogs and cats through CARE (Cat Adoption and 
Rescue Efforts). 

0000 00120 - HEAT Grant 
The Virginia Department of Slale Police has awarded the County of Henrico 
$1,760 for iwo detectives to attend a HEAT conference in June, 2013. These 
funds are from the Help Eliminate Auto Theft (HEAT) Program. No County 
matching funds are required. 

Total Police 

250.000 

6.421 

1,760 

258,181 

Depanment 13 - Fire 
13113 - Emergency Planning and Safety 
0000 05497 - Heritage Fund Grant 

To appropriate funding from the Fireman's Fund Insurance Company 
Heritage Program Grant. This funding will be used to purchase two BliizFire 
nozzles and fire prevention materials. No Couniy matching funds are 
required. 

0000 05498 - PUPTH Gram 
To appropriate funding of $65,806 received from Virginia Commonwealth 
University (VCU) for initial start-up costs related to the Pre-hospital Use of 
Plasma for Traumatic Hemorrhage (PUPTH) gram. These federal funds are 
pass-lhrough from the Department of Defense and Virginia Commonwealth 
University is the primary recipient of grant funding. This funding will be 
used to provide a portion of the salaries of advanced life support EMS 
supervisors as well as associated operating and capital expenses required to 
implement a three-year clinical trial beginning in July 2013 on ihe use of 
plasma in the pre-hospital EMS setting. Total funding of $432,863 will be 
provided over the three-year lime period for this grant on a reimbursable 
basis. No County matching funds are required. 

Total Fire 

8,000 

65,806 

73.806 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA Agenda Item No I ^ | - ll> 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS P^e^ " ^ 

MINUTE 

Department 28 - Public Works 
28007 - Environmental 
0000 06749 - DCR - Local Stormwater Program Development $ 16.050 

To appropriate funding from the Virginia Department of Conservation and 
Recreation for Stormwater Program awards. These funds will be used for a 
consultant to ensure 'the Couniy is conforming with the Stormwater 
Management regulations. 

Department 36 - Community Corrections . 
36002 - CCP - Pretrial 
0000 05450 FY2Q12-13CCP Pretrial $ 628 
36003 - CCP - Post Trial 
0000 05452 - FY2012-I3CCP Post Trial 6,984 

To appropriate S7,612 of additional State revenue received from the Virginia 
Department of Criminal Justice Services lhat is in excess of the current 

Couniy budget for the Community Corrections Program. 
Total Community Corrections $ 7.612 
Total Fund 1102 - Special Revenue Fund-Slate/Fed Grants-County $ 383.749 

FUND 1108 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Capital Region Workforce Partnership 
Department 27 - Capital Region Workforce Partnership 
27004 - Workforce Partnership 
0000 05426 - WIA Adult - FY2012-13 $ 22,019 

The Virginia Community College System has awarded an additional $22,019 
in federal Workforce Invesunent Act funding to the Capital Region 
Workforce Partnership's WIA Adult program. 

FUND 1113 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Forfeitures Commonwealth's Attorney Stale 
Department 05 - Commonwealth's Attorney 
05001 - Commonwealth's Auorney 
0000 00000 - Forfeitures - Commonwealdi's Attorney - State $ 1.613 

Law enforcement special funds which have been received by the County of 
Henrico, and heretofore noi appropriated for expenditure, are to be used by 
the Commonwealth's Attorney for law enforcement projects as determined 
and approved by ihe County Manager or his designee. 

Total SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $ 407,381 
Total OPERATING FUNDS $ 3,929.301 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA Agenda item No » 31"'^ 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ^̂ ê 5 of 6 

MINUTE 

CAPITAL FUNDS 
FUND 2101 - General Capital Projects 
Department 16 - General Services 
16999 - General Services Capital Projects 
0000 06634 - Health Department - East Building $ 5,700,000 

To appropriate funding for consiruction of a new health clinic in eastern 
Henrico County to be leased by the Virginia Department of Health. As 
discussed with the Board of Supervisors at its May 14, 2013 Work Session, 
the total cost of this project is anticipated at $6,829,296, with the remaining 
$1,129,296 funded from existing appropriations. Funds are to come from 
fiind balance designated in the General Fund for this purpose, via an 
interfund transfer to the Capital Projects Fund. 

Department 32 - Non-Departmental 
32001 - Non-Departmental 
0000 00000 Diamond Stadium Lighting 100,000 

To provide $100,000 for Henrico's share of the Diamond Stadium lighting 
project. The total cost of this project is $300,000 with Chesterfield County 
and the City of Richmond each to provide $100,000 for their share of the 
project. The Diamond's lease term for the 2015 season and forward are 
contingent on the completion of the lighting project by December 2013. 
Funds are to come from the fund balance in the General Fund via an 
interfund transfer lo the Capital Projects Fund. 

Total Capital Projects Fund - General Capital Projects $ 5,800,000 

FUND 2111 - Capital Initiatives Fund 
Department 23 - Recreation and Parks 
23101 - Director 
0256 00447 - RF&P Park Improvements $ 150,000 

This amendment will provide funding for continued improvements and 
enhancements at RF&P Park. This project includes the renovation of three 
fields which includes adding soil amendments, grading and sodding, as well 
as drainage and irrigation improvements. Funds are to come from the fund 
balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to the Capital Projects 
Fund. 

0256 06246 - Tuckahoe Creek Park Master Plan. Design. Construction 322,424 
This amendment will provide funding for public parking and a boardwalk 
section with an overlook area and canoe launch. Funds are to come from the 
fund balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to the Capital 
Projects Fund. 

Total Recreation and Parks $ 472,424 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA Agenda item No. i 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS '̂̂ ^ ^ ^ 

MINUTE 

Department 32 - Non-Departmental 
32001 - Non-Departmental 
0000 06811 Lakeside Youth Baseball $ 6,000 

To provide funding for Lakeside Youth Baseball. Funds are to come from 
fund balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to the Capital 
Projects Fund. 

Department 50 - Education 
50331 - Constmction and Maintenance 
0000 00000 Varina Area High Schools $ 25,761 

This amendment will appropriate funding of $25,761 for athletic equipment 
for Highland Springs High School and Varina High School. Funds are to 
come from the fund balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to 
the Capital Projects Fund. 

Total Capital Projects Fund - Capital Initiatives $ 504,185 
Total CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND $ 6,304,185 
Total Amendments/Appropriations $ 10,233.486 

COMMENTS: The Director of Finance recommends approval of this Board paper and the County Manager 
concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 
Agenda Item No. / 3 2 - ' t 3 

Page No. 1 of 2 

Agenda Title: Resolution — Award of Contract — Professional Engineering Services — 
Creighton Road Vent Station — Fairfield District 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Date: JUN 11 ?013 
("f^proved 
{ ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred to; 

BOARD OF SUPI-RVISORS ACTION 

Moved by{l)' 
(2) 

Seconded by (I) 
J2)_ 

Rl-MARKS; 

WW 

VES NO OTHER 

Glover. R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson, T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornion, F. 

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2012, five proposals were received in response to RFP #12-9344-1 ICS 
for Engineering Services, Creighton Road Vent Station; and 

WHEREAS, based upon review and evaluation of the written proposals, the Selection Committee 
interviewed the following firms: 

Hazen and Sawyer, P.C. 
Greeley and Hansen, LLC 

Whitman, Requardt and Associates, LLC 

WHEREAS, the Selection Committee selected Hazen and Sawyer, P.C. as the top-ranked firm and 
negotiated a contract. 

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors: 

1. A contract to provide comprehensive engineering design and construction administration 
services to complete the Creighton Road Vent Station project is awarded to Hazen and Sawyer, 
P.C. in accordance with RFP #12-9344-1 ICS dated November 16, 2012, the Hazen and 
Sawyer, P.C. proposal dated December 14, 2012, and the final negotiated pricing dated May 9, 
2013, in the amount of $471,495. 

2. The County Manager is authorized lo execute ihe contract in a form approved by the County 
Attorney. 

By Agency Head (liLn PA l y - t ^ ^ ^ ^ j y y By Counij'Manager 

Routing: 
Yellow lo: 

Copy to; 

Cenified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Agenda item No |^2-^3 

M I N U T E Page NO. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: Resolution — Award of Contract — Professional Engineering Service — Creighton 
Road Vent Station - Fairfield District 

3. The Couniy Manager, or the Director of General Services as his designee, is authorized to 
execute change orders within the funds available, not to exceed 15% of the original contract 
amount. 

Comment: Funding to support the project is available within the Water and Sewer Revenue Fund. 
The Directors of Public Utilities and General Services recommend approval of this Board 
paper, and the Couniy Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 

Paae No. I of I 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Signatory Authority — Amendment to Agreement with Virginia 
Department of Transportation for Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Funds — 
Automated Traffic Management System - VDOT Project #R000-043-V07, PElOl, M50I, VDOT 
Project #ROOO-043-V08, PElOl, MlOl, and County Project #2101.50704.28004.06398 

ForCjcrJi'5 UscOr 

Date; , 

C/J^pprovcd 

( ) Denied 

( ) Amended 

( ) Deferred lo: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (1) C ^ ^ J j V - ^ - ^ Seconded by (I) O feg^rVanrtJL^^ 
(2). (2). 

VES NO OTHER 

Glover, R. 

Kaechele. I). 

Nelson, T. 

O'Bannon. P. 

Thornton, E. 

WHEREAS, the County entered into an agreement with the Virginia Department of Transportation ("VDOT") for 
the preliminary engineering and construcnon of an automated traffic management system on September 18, 2006; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for preliminaiy engineering was $225,000, and the estimated cost for construction 
was $1,887,000: and. 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for preliminary engineering has increased to $470,000, and the estimated cost for 
construction has increased lo $2,877,286; and, 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has negotiated a $1,235,286 amendment with VDOT to reflect 
accurate preliminary engineering and construction phase costs, to cover construction support incidentals, and to 
reflect additional fijnding; and, 

WHEREAS, VDOT will reimburse the County for 100% of the project costs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that the Couniy Manager is 
authorized to execute an amendment to the automated traffic management system agreement in a form 
approved by the County Attorney. 

COMMENTS: 100% of the funding for project costs will be provided from federal Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds. The Director of Public Works 
recommends approval of this Board paper, and the County Manager concurs. 

By Agency Head By County Manager 

Rouiing: 
Yellow lo; 

Copy to; 

Cenified; 
A Copy Teste; 

Clerk, Board of Supcr̂ 'isô s 

Date: 



HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PROJECTS 

SIGNATORY AUTHORITY - AGREEMENT WITH 
VDOT FOR CONGESTION MITIGATION AND AIR 
QUALITY (CMAQ) FUNDS T AUTOMATED TRAFFIC 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

DISTRICT COUNTY-WIDE 
DATE: JUNE 11, 2013 


	061113regmin
	131-13
	132-13
	133-13

